premium amortization and discount accretion. Weighted-average yields on tax-exempt debt securities exclude the federal income tax benefit.

Loans Held-For-Sale

Loans held-for-sale are carried at the lower of cost or fair value. When a determination is made at the time of commitment to originate as held-for-
investment, it is the Company’s intent to hold these loans to maturity or for the foreseeable future, subject to periodic reviews under the Company’s
management evaluation processes, including asset/liability management and credit risk management. When the Company subsequently changes its
intent to hold certain loans, the loans are transferred to held-for-sale at the lower of cost or fair value. Certain loans are transferred to held-for-sale with
write-downs to allowance for credit losses on loans.

Loans held-for-sale were $3.3 million at March 31, 2024, a decrease of $1.9 million, or 36.8%, from $5.2 million at December 31, 2023. The decrease was
primarily due to sales of $19.4 million and pay-offs and pay-downs of $1.6 million, partially offset by new funding of $19.1 million.

47

Loans Held-For-Investment and Allowance for Credit Losses

The following table presents the composition of the Company’s loans held-for-investment as of the dates indicated:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2024

($ in thousands) Amount Percentage to Total Amount Percentage to Total

Commercial real estate:

Commercial property $ 874,300 36.5 % $ 855,270 36.8 %

Business property 578,903 24.1 % 558,772 24.0 %

Multifamily 131,742 5.5 % 132,500 5.7 %

Construction 29,212 1.2 % 24,843 1.1 %

Total commercial real estate 1,614,157 67.3 % 1,571,385 67.6 %

Commercial and industrial 371,934 15.5 % 342,002 14.7 %

Consumer:

Residential mortgage 389,888 16.3 % 389,420 16.8 %

Other consumer 21,985 0.9 % 20,645 0.9 %

Total consumer 411,873 17.2 % 410,065 17.7 %

Loans held-for-investment $ 2,397,964 100.0 % $ 2,323,452 100.0 %

Allowance for credit losses on loans (28,332) (27,533)

Net loans held-for-investment $ 2,369,632 $ 2,295,919

ACL on loans to loans held-for-investment 1.18 % 1.19 %

Loans held-for-investment were $2.40 billion at March 31, 2024, an increase of $74.5 million, or 3.2%, from $2.32 billion at December 31, 2023. The
increase was primarily due to new funding and advances of $468.6 million, partially offset by paydowns and payoffs of $393.9 million.

The following table presents activities in ACL for the periods indicated:

Three Months Ended March 31,

($ in thousands) 2024 2023

ACL on loans

Balance at beginning of period $ 27,533 $ 24,942

Impact of ASC 326 adoption — 1,067

Charge-offs (185) —

Recoveries 62 1,102

Provision (reversal) for credit losses on loans 922 (2,417)